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CHAPTER 119—S. F. No. 621
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Grand Lake in St. Louis
county; authorizing certain tax levies therein for town 'pur-
poses.
Be it enacted by-the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Town of Grand Lake, tax levy. Notwith-
standing the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section
275.09, Subdivision 3, or any other provision of law to the
contrary, there shall be levied annually in the town of Grand
Lake in St. Louis County on each dollar of taxable property,
except such as is by law otherwise taxable, as assessed and
entered on the tax lists, for town purposes, such amount as is
voted at any legal town meeting, the rate of which tax shall
not exceed, exclusive of such sums as are voted at the annual
town meeting for road and bridge purposes, 15 mills.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority of the town board of the town of
Grand Lake and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws
1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 17,1961.

CHAPTER 120—S. F. No. 635
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the registration of motor vehicles re-
quiring manufacturers to file information statements; and re-
pealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.32.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [168.321] Manufacturers to file state-
ment. The registrar may refuse to register any new vehicle
unless the manufacturer thereof has filed the sworn statement
herein provided for the model of the motor vehicle offered
for registration. The registrar shall have authority to deter-
mine the weight of any vehicle on which'the record of the
manufacturer's shipping weight is not available in his office.

. Every manufacturer of a motor vehicle sold or offered for
sale within this state shall each' year file with the registrar

Changes or additions indicated by italics., deletions by atrikcout.



120 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

a sworn statement showing the various models manufactured,
the manufacturer's shipping weights including the weight of
automatic transmissions where such equipment is offered as
optional equipment and not included in the shipping weight,
the beginning serial or identification number of each model
or series if manufactured on a yearly model basis, or if not
manufactured on a yearly model basis, the formula or method
used to determine the year of model, and such other informa-
tion as the registrar deems necessary. Upon the introduction
of any new models during the year, the manufacturer shall in-
like manner file "a new statement setting forth the required
information for each new model.

The information furnished in the manufacturer's state-
ment may be considered by the registrar as prima-facie evi-
dence of the facts contained therein.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.32, is re-
pealed.

Approved March 17,1961.

CHAPTER 121—S. F. No. 729
An act relating to the transfer of ownership of motor ve-

hicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957> Section 168.30.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.30, is
amended to read:

168.30 Transfer of ownership. Every owner or
transferor of a motor vehicle who fails or delays for more
than ocvcn 14 days to surrender the registration certificate
and existing number plates as herein provided, before he
shall be entitled to sell and assign his right to have the tax
paid by him credited to the transferee as herein provided,
shall pay to the registrar a fee of 35 ee**ts £&r each 4fty^ net
exceeding %we day a, end if s«efe delay continuca more than
30 daya thereafter, he ahall pay te %fee rcgiatr-ar- & £ee ef- §6
ocntg pe* month §ep each additional month er fraction there
©£7 fe*> set exceeding twe montha. $1 provided Tfee the added
fee for such failure or delay in reporting such transfer of
ownership as required by law shall not be more than one-half
the annual tax. A filing with, or delivery to the registrar of
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